
STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Venue: This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore 
will not take place in a physical location 

Date: Thursday, 9th July, 2020
Time: 2.00 pm
Contact Officer: Clive Willoughby          Tel: 01946 598328

1. Roll Call and Apologies for Absence 

2. Appointment of Chair 

3. Appointment of Deputy Chair 

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 February 2020 1 - 4

6. Model Code of Conduct 5 - 22

7. Petition Regarding Parton Parish Council 23 - 26

Membership: Councillors Jackie Bowman, Hugh Branney, Graham Calvin, 
Joan Hully, Steven Morgan, Russell Studholme and Doug Wilson.

Contacts: Direct Dial: 01946 598328
E-mail: clive.willoughby@copeland.gov.uk
Website: www.copeland.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2020

Present: Councillors Russell Studholme (in the Chair); Graham Calvin, Joan Hully, 
and Doug Wilson.

Officers: Sarah Pemberton (Director of Corporate Services and Commercial 
Strategy (Monitoring Officer)), Clinton Boyce (Solicitor), Stephanie Shaw 
(Electoral and Democratic Services Manager) and Clive Willoughby (Democratic 
Services Officer).

SEC 19/44 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dave Banks and Steven 
Morgan.

SEC 19/45 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interests made at this meeting.

SEC 19/46 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 January 2020 

RESOLVED:- that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 2019 be signed 
by the Deputy Chair as a correct record.

SEC 19/47 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED – that the press and public be excluded for the remaining items of 
business in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

SEC 19/48 Code of Conduct Complaints 

Prior to the commencement of
[...]
here was not a breach of the Code of Conduct.

Complaint 2 - there was not a breach of the Code of Conduct.

Complaint 3 - the subject Member was in breach of the Parish Council’s Code of 
Conduct:-

Page 3



“No 5 – When acting in your capacity as a Member:

(4) You must not bring your office or your Council into disrepute.

 (7) You are accountable for your decisions to the public and you
 must co-operate fully with whatever scrutiny is appropriate to 
your office.

(8) You must be as open as possible about your decisions and 
actions and the decisions and actions of your Council and should 
be prepared to give reasons for those decisions and actions.

 
(11) You must promote and support high standards of conduct
when serving in your office.”

The complaint be upheld and the following sanctions applied.

a) The Subject Member be censured – an expression of strong disapproval or 
criticism – and that such censure will be in writing , copied to the leader of 
any relevant group and, if a parish member, copied to the Parish Clerk and 
Chairman of the Parish Council. 

Complaint 4 - there was not a breach of the Code of Conduct.

Complaint 5 - there was not a breach of the Code of Conduct.

The Meeting closed at 5.30 pm 

Chair

Page 4



1

STANDARDS & ETHICS COMMITTEE – 9 JULY 2020

MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT

LEAD OFFICER: Sarah Pemberton, Director of Corporate Resources 
and Commercial Strategy

REPORT AUTHOR: Stephanie Shaw, Electoral and Democratic Services 
Manager

WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO THE STANDARDS AND ETHIS COMMITTEE?

The Local Government Association has issued a draft Model Code of Conduct 
for consultation with Local authorities.  The consultation period will run until 
17th August 2020. 

The Standards and Ethics Committee is responsible for all matters relating to 
the Code of Conduct.

RECOMMENDATIONS: That

a) the report be noted; and 

b) members are invited to give their feedback on the Draft Model Code 
of Conduct to the Monitoring Officer by no later than Friday 24th July 
2020.

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 The review on Local Government Ethical Standards was published by 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life on 30 January 2019.  A report 
on this was put before the Audit Committee on 10th April 2019.

1.2 The Local Government Association is now reviewing and updating the 
member model code of conduct, which is suggested good practice and 
councils may adopt this code or their own local code.  

 
1.3 The review is being undertaken in response to the recommendations 

made by the Committee on Standards in Public Life and to rising local 
government concern about the increasing incidence of public, member-

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



to-member and officer/member intimidation and abuse and overall 
behavioural standards and expectations in public debate, decision 
making and engagement.

2.  PROPOSALS

2.1 The Model Member Code is designed to aid members in all tiers of local 
government model the behaviours and high standards that anyone 
would expect from a person holding public office. 

2.2 This consultation addresses key areas in which the LGA would like a view 
on to help finalise the Code. It is aimed at councillors and officers from 
all tiers of local government.

2.3 The draft Model is attached at Appendix 1 of this report.

2.4 The Committee’s feedback is welcomed and will be incorporated into 
the Councils response.

3. CONCLUSION

3.1 The purpose of the Code of Conduct is to assist councillors in modelling 
the behaviour that is expected of them, and to set out the type of 
conduct against which appropriate action may be taken. It sets out the 
conduct expected of all members and a minimum set of obligations 
relating to conduct. The overarching aim is to create and maintain public 
confidence in the role of member and local government.

4. STATUTORY OFFICER COMMENTS 

4.1 The Monitoring Officer’s comments are: Contained in report.

4.2 The Legal Officer’s comments are:  No legal issues arise from this report

4.3 The Section 151 Officer’s comments are:  No financial issues arising from 
these recommendations.

Page 6



LIST OF APPENDICES

1. Draft Model Code of Conduct

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1          Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct – consultation draft

Local 
Government 
Association  
Model Member 
Code of Conduct

Consultation
Page 9



CLLr

The Local Government Association (LGA) is providing this Model Member Code of  Conduct as 
part of  its work on supporting the sector to continue to aspire to high standards of  leadership 
and performance.

The role of  councillor in all tiers of  local government is a vital part of  our country’s system of  
democracy. In voting for a local councillor, the public is imbuing that person and position with 
their trust. As such, it is important that as councillors we can be held accountable and all adopt 
the behaviours and responsibilities associated with the role. The conduct of  an individual 
councillor affects the reputation of  all councillors. We want the role of  councillor to be one that 
people aspire to and want to participate with. We want to continue to attract individuals from a 
range of  backgrounds and circumstances who understand the responsibility they take on and 
are motivated to make a positive difference to their local communities.

All councils are required to have a local Member Code of  Conduct. This Model Member Code 
of  Conduct has been developed in consultation with the sector and is offered as a template for 
councils to adopt in whole and/or with local amendments. The LGA will undertake an annual 
review of  the Code to ensure it continues to be fit-for-purpose, particularly with respect to 
advances in technology, social media and any relevant changes in legislation. The LGA can 
also offer support, training and mediation to councils and councillors on the application of  the 
Code, whilst the National Association of  Local Councils (NALC) and the county associations of  
local councils can offer advice and support to town and parish councils. 

As a councillor we all represent local residents, work to develop better services and deliver 
local change. The public have high expectations of  us and entrust us to represent everyone 
(in our ward/town/parish), taking decisions fairly, openly, transparently and with civility. 
Councillors should also be treated with civility by members of  the public, other councillors 
and council employees. Members have both individual and collective responsibility to 
maintain these standards, support expected behaviour and challenge behaviour which falls 
below expectations. This Code, therefore, has been designed to protect our democratic role, 
encourage good conduct and safeguard the public’s trust in local government.

Introduction

Councillor Howard Sykes MBE 
Leader, LGA Liberal Democrats Group

Councillor Marianne Overton MBE 
Leader, LGA independent Group

Councillor Izzi Seccombe OBE 
Leader, LGA Conservative Group

Councillor Nick Forbes CBE 
Leader, LGA Labour Group

Page 10



3          Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct – consultation draft

CLLr

Purpose
The purpose of  this Code of  Conduct 
is to assist councillors in modelling the 
behaviour that is expected of  them, to 
provide a personal check and balance, 
and to set out the type of  conduct against 
which appropriate action may be taken. It 
is also to protect yourself, the public, fellow 
councillors, council officers and the reputation 
of  local government. It sets out the conduct 
expected of  all members and a minimum 
set of  obligations relating to conduct. The 
overarching aim is to create and maintain 
public confidence in the role of  member  
and local government.

Application of  the Code
The Code of  Conduct applies to you when 
you are acting [or claiming or giving the 
impression that you are acting]1 in [public 
or in]2 your capacity as a member or
[...]
incipal purposes includes the influence of  public 
opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) 

of  which you are a member or in a position of  general control or management. 

Page 20



Page 21



Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square 
London SW1P 3HZ

Telephone 020 7664 3000 
Fax 020 7664 3030 
Email info@local.gov.uk 
www.local.gov.uk

For a copy in Braille, larger print or audio,  
please contact us on 020 7664 3000. 
We consider requests on an individual basis. 
 
REF 11.197

© Local Government Association, May 2020 

Page 22



STANDARDS & ETHICS COMMITTEE – 9 JULY 2020

PETITION REGARDING PARTON PARISH COUNCIL

LEAD OFFICER: Sarah Pemberton, Director of Corporate Resources 
and Commercial Strategy

REPORT AUTHOR: Stephanie Shaw, Electoral and Democratic Services 
Manager

WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO THE STANDARDS & ETHICS COMMITTEE?

As Members are aware two petitions have been received by the Council, one 
requesting that “Copeland Borough Council dissolve Parton Parish Council and hold 
fresh elections” and the other “opposing the terms of the original petition and in 
support for the Parish Council to remain”.  

Full Council agreed on the 10th February, that the responsibility for consideration of 
the petition and counter petition be delegated to the Standards and Ethics 
Committee.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 A petition has been submitted to Copeland Borough Council requesting that 
“Copeland Borough Council dissolve Parton Parish Council and hold fresh 
elections”.

1.2 The Petition Organiser submitted the petition, containing 151 signatures to 
Sarah Pemberton, Monitoring Officer, on 20th December 2019.

RECOMMENDATIONS: That

a) the petitions be noted by the Committee;
b) the Committee hears representations from both petition organisers, ward 

councillors and Parton Parish Council;
c) the Committee consider whether any further action should  be taken in 

connection with the petitions received. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



1.3  A further 14 signatures were received on 2nd January 2020, together with an 
additional 28 on 27th January 2020.

1.4 135 of the signatures have been verified.

1.5 A counter petition was submitted to Sarah Pemberton, Monitoring Officer on 
10th February 2020 in support of Parton Parish Council, which contained in 
excess of 300 signature. 186 of those signatures have been verified.

1.6 Full Council agreed on 10th February 2020 to delegate this matter to the 
Standards and Ethic Committee for consideration.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Parton Parish Council has an electorate of 680. The turnout of the election in 
May 2019 was 37%.

2.2 11 Members of Parton Parish Council were elected in May 2019. 

2.3 Since May 2019, the Parish Council appears to be having difficulties in working 
together to achieve their objectives, and to transact council business in an 
effective and cordial manner.  This has resulted in public unrest at meetings, 
abandonment of a meeting, and, on occasion the Police needing to be in 
attendance.  

2.4 There has also been a number of longer serving members tendering their 
resignations during this time, with three resignations in August, one in 
September and a further one in April this year.  

2.5 The vacancies have subsequently been filled by co-option by the Parish Council, 
with one vacancy pending election, which cannot be held until 2021 due to the 
coronavirus pandemic.

2.6 Parton Parish Council also made the decision in November 2019 to dismiss 
their long serving Clerk.  A new appointment has since been made.

2.7 Growing public unrest with regard to the current serving Council is self-evident, 
with increasing numbers of public attending meetings, and, the level of local 
news and social media attention. 

Page 24



2.8 Ward Councillors have also been in attendance at parish meetings, and have 
witnessed the disharmony of the Council and conduct of its members.

2.9 Since the petitions were received it is not clear how many meetings have been 
held. The Council’s web site shows the last meeting being convened for the 11th 
March but it is not clear whether this was held and there is no evidence of 
meetings being held after that date. 

3. PROPOSALS

3.1 Both of the petition organisers will be invited to attend the meeting (virtually) 
to outline their issues and concerns.

3.2 Both the Parish Council and Ward councillors will also be invited to speak 
before the committee (virtually).

3.3 Explore options on how all parties can resolve the issues that have arisen over 
the last 13 months, and, if possible how they can work together in the future 
for the benefit of the Parton community.

4. CONCLUSIONS

4.1 The Petition received requesting that “Copeland Borough Council dissolve 
Parton Parish Council and hold fresh elections” is confusing.  Some clarity is 
needed from the petition organiser.

4.2 The counter petition submitted shows that there is local support within the 
community for the current Parish Council.

4.3 A resolution to the ongoing issues is needed for the benefit of all parties 
involved.

5.     STATUTORY OFFICER COMMENTS 

5.1      Legal Comments are: No legal issues arise from the petitions as submitted.

5.2 The Monitoring Officer’s comments are: Contained in report.  

Page 25



5.3 The Section 151 Officer’s comments are: No financial issues arising from these 
recommendations.

Page 26


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 February 2020
	Minutes

	6 Model Code of Conduct
	Appendix 1 - LGA Model Member Code of Conduct
	Introduction
	LGA guidance and recommendations
	Appendices


	7 Petition Regarding Parton Parish Council



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2020

Present: Councillors Jackie Bowman, Hugh Branney, Joan Hully, 
Russell Studholme and Doug Wilson.

Officers: Sarah Pemberton (Director of Corporate Services and Commercial 
Strategy (Monitoring Officer)), Clinton Boyce (Solicitor), Stephanie Shaw 
(Electoral and Democratic Services Manager), Clive Willoughby (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Rose Blaney (Electoral and Democratic Services Officer).

SEC 20/1 Roll Call and Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Graham Calvin and Steven 
Morgan.

SEC 20/2 Appointment of Chair 

Councillor Joan Hully was proposed by Councillor Jackie Bowman and seconded 
by Councillor Doug Wilson. 

A vote was then taken by way of a roll call. 

On a vote of 5 For, 0 Against and 0 Abstentions, it was therefore:-

RESOLVED – That Councillor Joan Hully be appointed Chair of the Standards and 
Ethics Committee for the Municipal Year 2020/21.

Councillor Joan Hully took the Chair at this point in the meeting. 

SEC 20/3 Appointment of Deputy Chair 

Councillor Russell Studholme was proposed by Councillor Doug Wilson and 
seconded by Councillor Jackie Bowman. 

A vote was then taken by way of a roll call. 

On a vote of 5 For, 0 Against and 0 Abstentions, it was therefore:-

RESOLVED – That Councillor Russell Studholme be appointed Deputy Chair for 
the Standards and Ethics Committee for the Municipal Year 2020/21.



SEC 20/4 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Joan Hully declared a non-pecuniary interest due to knowing a 
number of Parton Parish Council’s Councillors.

Councillor Jackie Bowman declared a non-pecuniary interest due to having 
connections with Parton Parish Council in her role as Ward Councillor for 
Distington, Lowca and Parton.

SEC 20/5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 February 2020 

Consideration was given to the Minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 
2020. 

A vote was then taken by way of a roll call. 

On a vote of 4 For, 0 Against and 1 Abstention, it was therefore:-

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2020 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair as soon as practicable.

SEC 20/6 Model Code of Conduct 

The Director of Corporate Resources and Commercial Strategy (and Monitoring 
Officer) introduced the Local Government Association’s (LGA) draft Model Code 
of Conduct to committee.

Members were advised that the purpose of the Code of Conduct was to assist 
councillors in modelling the behaviour that was expected of them, and to set out 
the type of conduct against which appropriate action may be taken. It sets out 
the conduct expected of all members and a minimum set of obligations relating 
to conduct. The overarching aim was to create and maintain public confidence in 
the role of the member and local government.

It was stated that the LGA’s consultation period with Local Authorities on the 
draft Model Code of Conduct would run until 17 August and Members were 
invited to make comments to the Monitoring Officer by no later than Friday 24 
July 2020.

During the discussion that followed, Members main concern was clarification of 
when a Councillor was acting in that capacity.



A vote was then taken by way of a roll call. 

On a vote of 5 For, 0 Against and 0 Abstentions, it was therefore:-

RESOLVED – That 
a) the Model Code of Conduct report be noted, 
and
b) Any further Members’ comments be made to the Monitoring Officer by no 
later than Friday 24 July 2020.

SEC 20/7 Petition Regarding Parton Parish Council 

The Director of Corporate Resources and Commercial Strategy (and Monitoring 
Officer) reminded Members that two petitions regarding Parton Parish Council 
had been presented to Full Council on 10 February 2020 and it was agreed that 
responsibility for their consideration be delegated to the Standards and Ethics 
Committee.

Members were advised that the Original Petition read:

 “We, the undersigned, have no confidence in Parton Parish Council and petition           
Copeland Borough Council to dissolve Parton Parish Council and hold fresh 
elections.”

and the Counter Petition read: 

“We the undersigned oppose the terms of the petition submitted to Copeland 
Borough Council relating to Parton Parish Council. We fully support the present 
group o Councillors and continue to do so to make Parton Village great again.  
This petition to show our support and need for our Parish Council to remain, and 
for Parton’s voice to be heard through its democracy.  If our name was on any 
prior petition we wish for it to be removed now the facts are becoming highly 
prevalent and wish for the Borough councils Solicitor to take this into 
consideration”

It was noted that the petition organisers had been invited to this meeting, but 
had declined and submitted their apologies.

The Director of Corporate Resources and Commercial Strategy (and Monitoring 
Officer) advised that eight representations had been received, and each was 
read out in full.



All committee members then gave their views and comments, followed by a 
debate and suggestions on how the situation in Parton could best be improved.

 A vote was then taken by way of a roll call. 

On a vote of 5 For, 0 Against and 0 Abstentions, it was therefore:-

RESOLVED – That 
a) the petition and counter petition regarding Parton Parish Council be noted, 
and
b) no further action be taken on the petitions and that the Parish Council, aware 
of the issues it faces, work with the new Parish Clerk that has been appointed, 
to ensure that improvements, particularly around administration and conduct, 
are made quickly. 

The Meeting closed at 3.05 pm 

Chair


